

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/3/2020 10:24 AM

NO. 53373-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PHYLLIS FARRELL, an individual; BRANDY KNIGHT, an individual;
DEBRA JAQUA, an individual; LONI JEAN RONNEBAUM, an
individual; SARAH SEGALL, an individual;

Respondents,

v.

FRIENDS OF JIMMY, a registered political committee; WE WANT TO
BE FRIENDS OF JIMMY, TOO, a registered political committee; GLEN
MORGAN and JANE DOE MORGAN, and the marital community
comprised thereof;

Appellants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Attorney for Appellants

Nicholas Power
WSBA No. 45974
The Law Office of Nicholas Power
540 Guard St., Suite 150
Friday Harbor, WA 98250
(360) 298-0464 (Phone)
nickedpower@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	7
	A. Standard of Review.....	7
	B. The WCPA only Applies to Activities Occurring In “Trade or Commerce”.....	7
	1. The History of the WCPA.....	7
	2. Elements of a WCPA Claim.....	8
	3. Facts of this Case as Applied to the WCPA.....	9
	C. Damages, Interest, Fees and Costs pursuant to WCPA Must Be Reversed.....	13
V.	CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner, 133 Wash.2d 192, 197-98, 943 P.2d 286 (1997)..... 7

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co, 123 Wash.2d 891, 874 P.2d 142 (1994)7

Ruff v. County of King, 125 Wash. 2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....7

Michael v. Mosquera-Lacy, 200 P.3d 695, 698-699 (2009). 8, 12

Holtzman v. Turza, 728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 13

Statutes, Regulations and Ordinances

RCW 19.86.010.....9

RCW 19.86.0208

RCW 19.86.090.....8,9,10

42 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A).....5,11,12

Rules

CR 56.....6
